7

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the State of California Controller's Office for funding technology-related acquisitions to enhance public safety.

WHEREAS, In the 2000-2001 State budget, the State of California Controller's Office has made funding available through the California Law Enforcement Equipment Program (CLEEP) to ensure that all California's front-line peace officers have the resources they need in order to effectively fight crime and maintain order in the community; and,

WHEREAS, The grant will be used for funding new or updated technology-related acquisitions to enhance public safety; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Sheriff's Department will use the grant to partially fund the purchase and establishment of an administrative network. The purpose of the network will be to connect all Sheriff's locations to payroll, internet, e-mail and accounting systems; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a grant award notification has been received from the State of California; and, be it

Supervisor Sandoval SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City & County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the State of California Controller's Office regarding the California Law Enforcement Equipment Program (CLEEP) and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Mayo

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011306

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the State of California Controller's Office for funding technology-related acquisitions to enhance public safety.

August 13, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED
Absent: 1 - Hall

File No. 011306

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 13, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

والمنطقة والمراج والمراققة

'AUG 2 4 2001

Date Approved

Gregoire Hobson Acitng Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.